RESOLUTION NO. 275

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH NICKERSON CORPORATION REGARDING THE PERMANENT CHAIR UPGRADE AND REPLACEMENT PROJECT AT THE CIVIC CENTER

Introduced: 9/11/06

By Civic Center Committee:

WHEREAS, By Resolution No. 261 for 2006, this Honorable Body adopted the Albany County Capital Program for the years 2007-2011 which included the permanent chair upgrade and replacement project at the Civic Center, and

WHEREAS, The Civic Center General Manager has requested authorization to move forward with said project by seeking approval of an agreement for the refurbishing of approximately 5,484 fixed seats in the lower level of the Civic Center, and

WHEREAS, The Department of General Services through the County Purchasing Agent issued a request for bids and two bids were received regarding the project, and

WHEREAS, The Facilities Engineering Division of the Department of General Services reviewed said bids and recommend awarding the contract to Nickerson Corporation as the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Nickerson Corporation, 11 Moffitt Blvd., Bay Shore, NY in an amount not to exceed \$704,975 for the refurbishing of approximately 5,484 fixed seats in the lower level of the Civic Center, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 9/11/06